uptake of RAS drugs was deemed desirable and possible to represent the best case scenario in

the model. For example, for the costs of RAS drugs, the baseline monthly costs of MYR 522.81

was assumed to reduce to MYR 261.41 (-50% change) and increase to MYR 784.22 (+50%

change) respectively for the conduct of one-way sensitivity analysis. The values for sensitivity

analysis for each key parameter were tabulated in the Table 2.

Results

Budget impact

The baseline costs of managing progression of kidney disease in patients with diabetes and

hypertension was MYR 2.57 billion. After an annual 9% uptake of RAS drugs, the total costs of

treatment was projected to increase to MYR 4.89 billion (PMPM of MYR 27.95) at Year 1 and

MYR 16.26 billion (PMPM of MYR 92.89) at Year 5. These represented increments of the total

budget ranged from MYR 34.18 million at Year 1 to MYR 284.18 million at Year 5, compared

to the budget before RAS uptake (Table 3). There was a trend of reduction in the care costs

annually while drug costs showed an upward trend (Fig 2). The increment in the total costs of

Table 2. Key parameter values for one-way sensitivity analyses.

Key parameter Baseline value -50% change +50% change

Incidence 1,313,091 656,546 1,969,637

Prevalence 1,536,316 768,158 2,304,474

Percentage uptake of RAS (%) 9.0 4.5 13.5

Costs of RAS drugs (MYR) 522.81 261.41 784.22

Costs of ESRD 2822.00 1411.00 4233.00

Costs of DSC 1258.00 629.00 1887.00

MYR: Malaysian Ringgit; RAS: Renin-angiotensin system inhibitors; ESRD: End-stage renal disease; DSC: doubling

serum creatinine

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0212832.t002

Budget impact analysis of anti-hypertensive drugs in Malaysia

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0212832 February 28, 2019 6 / 13

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0212832.t002
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0212832

managing kidney disease was mainly due to the costs of drug acquisition (ranging from MYR

39.09 million at Year 1 to MYR 555.79 million at Year 5). Reduction in care costs (ranging

from MYR 4.91 million to MYR 271.61 million) would further offset the rising costs of drug

acquisition.

Using per-member-per-month (PMPM) metrics, the total budget impact ranged from

MYR 0.20 at Year 1 to MYR 1.62 at Year 5. This represented an incremental range from 0.70%

(at Year 1) to 1.78% (at Year 5) as compared to budget prior the uptake of RAS in the health

[…]

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0212832

0.003 to 0.578. This indicated the budget impact range from MYR -32.85 million (PMPM of

MYR -0.19) to MYR 101.22 million (PMPM of MYR 0.58), compared to baseline at MYR

34.18 million (PMPM MYR 0.20).

RAS costs had the greatest impact to the incremental PMPM costs of all parameters tested

for the sensitivity analyses,. Cost saving of MYR 0.19 (PMPM costs) was reported with a 50%

reduction in the RAS costs. This would represent a reduction of the total budget costs from

baseline of MYR 34.18 million to achieve a cost saving of MYR 32.85 million at Year 1. In con-

trast, doubling the RAS cost from MYR 522.81 would increase the total budget to MYR 101.22

million (PMPM of MYR 0.58).

Analyzed independently, the incremental cost of care was very sensitive to the changes in

the key parameters of DSC costs. If the DSC cost was reduced by 50%, it would reduce the care

costs from MYR 4.91 million to MYR 8.75 million. If the DSC cost was doubled, it would still

Table 4. Sensitivity analyses: Incremental total and per-member per-month (PMPM) costs (MYR) after one-year

of increasing uptake of RAS drugs.

Key parameter -50% change +50% change

Incidence -3.29 (0.019) 65.08 (0.372)

Prevalence -0.49 (0.003) 67.87 (0.388)

Percentage uptake of RAS drugs -17.09 (0.098) 51.27 (0.293)

Costs of RAS drugs (MYR) -32.85 (-0.188) 101.22 (0.578)

Costs of ESRD 36.06 (0.206) 32.31 (0.185)

Costs of DSC 30.34 (0.173) 38.02 (0.217)

MYR: Malaysian Ringgit; RAS: Renin-angiotensin system inhibitors; ESRD: End-stage renal disease; DSC: Doubling

serum creatinine

Total costs is reported in million (MYR); PMPM costs is reported in a bracket; The baseline incremental total costs at

year 1 is reported at MYR 34.18 million.

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0212832.t004

Fig 3. Tornado diagram of incremental per-member per-month costs (MYR) after increasing uptake of renin-

angiotensin system inhibitor drugs.

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0212832.g003

Budget impact analysis of anti-hypertensive drugs in Malaysia